INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

TOR-P-RZRTR: BILLET HEX TOE BAR

FROM THE TOOLBOX ITEM DESCRIPTION  QTY
A |BILLET HEX TOE BAR

& BASICHAND TOOLS B [M14 NYLOCK NUT
& METRIC SOCKET SET C |M14x90 HEX BOLT
& TORQUE WRENCH D [7/8"x14 JAM NUT

AINININ

THE PLAN & MAKE SURE THE MODEL ON THE INSTRUGTION SHEET MATCHES YOUR VEHICLE.

& First, adjust your New Rod to same length of the
factory rod.

# Remove the Brake Caliper,Rotor & Hub Assy.

#& Remove rear adjust bolt.

& Remove Front Toe Rod Bolt & remove factory toe rod. A DO NOT DISCARD PACKAGING UNTIL PRODUCT HAS BEEN SUCCESSFULLY INSTALLED.

# Install new toe rod using Factory Front Bolt & Nut.

# Reinstall Hub Assy onto new rod using New Bolt &
Nylock Nut provided in your Kit.

# Reinstall Brake Caliper, Rotor and Axle Nut.

4 Torque all bolts to Factory Specs. A BE SURE TO READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND ILLUSTRATIONS BEFORE STARTING.

ASSAULT INDUSTRIES // 2753 MICHIGAN ROAD // MADISON, IN 47250 ASSAULTIND.COM
AlI-TOR-P-RZRTR < Rev_A 7-11-23

]




'F@SIEILEN@W#] %

LIENIGTHL BIE SURE TO CENTIER THIE ROD Wﬂ’ﬂ E@UAL
TURNS OIF ADJUSIIMIENT ©N EACH ENID

)

FIG.1

1. First, you will need to adjust the length of the New Rod to the same length as your factory rod.
To do this, the easiest way, is to use a long bolt and run it thru one end of both rods, bushing to
bushing so you can see the difference of length between the two. See Fig.1.

- $

&

Equrllly On Bofth Sides OFf Rod

O
FIG.2

2. Now look at the other end to see the difference and notice how many threads of length you see
total, and then split that difference between both ends so you have equal amount of nut turns on
each end. (For example: If you have 4 threads of length difference, you will need 2 turns on one
end and 2 turns on the opposite end to equal the total 4 turns of length difference) See Fig.2.

This should center the rod equally between the ends. You can then put another bolt thru the other
end to see if they match up bushing to bushing on each end. See Fig.1.

ASSAULT INDUSTRIES // 2753 MICHIGAN ROAD // MADISON, IN 47250 ASSAULTIND.COM 2

Al-TOR-P-RZRTR - ‘ > Rev_A 7-11-23




Before the installation, you will need to raise the side you are working on up
off the ground using a secure jack and jack stands. Remove the wheel and
clear the working area of any obstructions or potentially hazardous conditions.

)

3. First, removed the Brake Caliper bolts and remove Caliper. Then remove the Brake Rotor from FIG.3
the machine. See Fig.3.

— ‘ L

RemoyeIRean -
aAcjUsHBely |

FIG.4

4. After the Caliper and Rotor have been removed, remove the Rear Adjust Bolt holding the factory toe
rod to the Hub, then remove the bolts holding the Hub Assembly on and then remove the Hub from
the machine as shown in Fig.4.

ASSAULT INDUSTRIES // 2753 MICHIGAN ROAD // MADISON, IN 47250 ASSAULTIND.COM 3

Al-TOR-P-RZRTR - ‘ > Rev_A 7-11-23




Your Faciery

g
G &Nue ' 5 B v o
A FIG.5a FIG.5b FIG.5¢

5. Now, remove the front bolt of your Factory Rod from the clevis, and remove Factory Rod from
machine. Keep both bolt and nut as you will be using it to install your New Rod.

6. After you have removed the Factory Rod, you can now install your New Rod into the front clevis and
install using your Factory Bolt and Nut. See Fig.5a-c.

JamINUESYATENTIGh HOmIBOt
EndsiBefeore)lVemicle @i‘p;erra]:-""

' Shpiee Rod W =
leyisi®@verklib) Insizll Using) The M 14 Belk &

iy Nut: Providied [n Your ki
FIG.6a FIG.6b

)

8. Now slip the rear rod clevis onto the brake hub as shown in Fig.6a, and install your caliper back onto
the machine using your factory hardware, then, with the New M14 Bolts & Nuts provided in your kit,

install the New Toe Rod to the Hub as shown in Fig.6b.

IMPORTANT: BE SURE JAM-NUTS ARE TIGHT BEFORE VEHICLE OPERATION! I

L

ASSAULT INDUSTRIES // 2753 MICHIGAN ROAD // MADISON, IN 47250 ASSAULTIND.COM 4
- Rev_A 7-11-23

AI-TOR-P-RZRTR - $



9. After Toe Rod and Hub are installed, reinstall the Rotor and Caliper and secure all hardware.

MAKE SURE THAT ALL BOLTS AND NUTS ARE TORQUED TO FACTORY
SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE SECURE. PLEASE CONTACT ASSUALT INDUSTRIES FOR
QUESTIONS REGARDING SPECIFICATIONS OR ANY OTHER QUESTIONS YOU MAY HAVE.
THANKSI

ASSALLY

- ‘ -

Liability Statement

Assault Industries® products are designed to best fit user’s ATV/UTV under stock conditions. Adding, modifying, or fabricating any factory or aftermarket parts
will void any warranty provided by Assault Industries® and is not recommended. Assault Industries® products could interfere with other aftermarket accesso-
ries. If user has aftermarket products on machine, contact Assault Industries® to verify that they will work together.

Although Assault Industries® has thousands of satisfied customers, user should be aware that installing lift kits, long travel, or suspension kits, tires, etc.
will change the ride of machine and may increase maintenance and part wear. Operating any off-road machine while, or after, consuming alcohol and/or drugs
increases risk of bodily harm or death. No warranty or representation is made as to this product’s ability to protect user from severe injury or death. Assault
Industries® urges operators and occupants to wear a helmet and appropriate riding gear at all times.

By purchasing and installing Assault Industries® products, user agrees that should damages occur, Assault Industries® will not be held responsible for loss of
time, use, labor fees, replacement parts, or freight charges. Assault Industries®, nor any 3rd party, will not be held responsible for any direct, indirect, inci-
dental, special, or consequential damages that result from any product purchased from Assault Industries®. The total liability of seller to user for all damages,
losses, and causes of action, if any, shall not exceed the total purchase price paid for the product that gave rise to the claim.

Assault Industries® will warranty only parts provided by Assault Industries®. Any damage or problems with OEM housings, bearings, seals, or other manu-
facturers’ products will not be covered by Assault Industries®. Assault Industries® parts and products are not warrantied if item was not installed properly,
misused, or modified.

Installing, adding, modifying, or fabricating any factory or aftermarket product to your ATV/UTV may violate certain local, state, and federal laws. Be advised
that laws vary depending on town, city, county, state, etc. Use of certain products on public streets, roads, or highways may be in violation law. The Buyer is
solely and exclusively legally and personally responsible for any violation of the law by the installation or use of the product. You must abide by all local, state,
and federal laws, including but not limited to vehicle safety, traffic laws, and ordinances. It is your responsibility to know the laws and how they apply to you.

The Buyer is responsible to fully understand the capability and limitations of his/her vehicle according to manufacturer specifications, warnings and instruc-
tions and agrees to hold Assault Industries® harmless from any damage resulting from failure to adhere to such specifications, warnings and/ or instructions.
The Buyer is also responsible to obey all applicable federal, state, and local laws and ordinances when operating his/her vehicle while using this product, and
the Buyer agrees to hold Assault Industries® harmless from any violation thereof.

LEAVE US FEEDBACK NEED ADDITIONAL HELP?
Visit Assaultind.com and leave a Check out our YouTube channel
review of your product purchase. Callus: (714) 799-6711
We appreciate your opinion..... Monday - Friday: 8am-5pm
..... even if you're wrong! ¢35 Email: sales@assaultind.com

ASSAULT INDUSTRIES // 2753 MICHIGAN ROAD // MADISON, IN 47250 ASSAULTIND.COM

Al-TOR-P-RZRTR - ‘ > Rev_A 7-11-23



